

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

Chapter 50

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Little Concord Pond, in the Town of Woodstock, Oxford County.

Fishing in Little Concord Pond; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue the following rules and regulations:

To close Little Concord Pond, in the Town of Woodstock, Oxford County, to all ice fishing.

To lower the daily bag limit in Little Concord Pond, in the Town of Woodstock, Oxford County, to 5 trout and to prohibit the use of live fish as bait.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 51

RESOLVE, Authorizing Forest Commissioner to Convey a Right-of-way Across the Public Lot in Township D, Range 2, WELS, Aroostook County, to United States of America.

Forest Commissioner authorized to convey right-of-way. Resolved: That the Forest Commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to the United States of America for the sum of \$200 a right-of-way 66 feet in width and approximately 8,450 feet in length, containing 12.80 acres, more or less, across the public lot in Township D, Range 2, WELS, Aroostook County, under such terms and conditions as can be mutually agreed upon by the State and the United States of America.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 52

RESOLVE, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution to Provide Continuity of Government in Case of Enemy Attack.

Constitutional amendment. Resolved: Two-thirds of each branch of the Legislature concurring, that the following amendment to the Constitution of this State be proposed:

Constitution, Article IX, Section 21, additional. Article IX of the Constitution is amended by adding a new section to be numbered 21, to read as follows:

'Section 21. Continuity of government in case of enemy attack. Notwithstanding any general or special provision of this Constitution, the Legislature, in order to insure continuity of state and local governmental operations in periods of emergency resulting from disasters caused by enemy attack, shall have the power and the immediate duty to provide for prompt and temporary succession to the powers and duties of public offices, of whatever nature and whether filled

COUNTY TAXES

CHAP. 53

RESOLVES, 1959

by election or appointment, the incumbents of which may become unavailable for carrying on the powers and duties of such offices, and to adopt such other measures as may be necessary and proper for insuring the continuity of governmental operations including but not limited to the financing thereof. In the exercise of the powers hereby conferred the Legislature shall in all respects conform to the requirements of this Constitution except to the extent that in the judgment of the Legislature so to do would be impracticable or would admit of undue delay.'

Form of question and date when amendment shall be voted upon. Resolved: That the aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns and the assessors of the several plantations of this State are hereby empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of Senators and Representatives at a special statewide election to be held on the second Monday in September 1959, to give in their votes upon the amendment proposed in the foregoing resolution, and the question shall be:

"Shall the Constitution be amended as proposed by a resolution of the Legislature to provide continuity of government in case of enemy attack?"

And the inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall vote by ballot on said question, and shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings and returns made to the office of the Secretary of State in the same manner as votes for Governor and Members of the Legislature, and the Governor and Council shall count the same, and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of the amendment, the Governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the amendment shall thereupon, as of the date of said proclamation, become a part of the Constitution.

Secretary of State shall prepare ballots. Resolved: That the Secretary of State shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolve, accompanied by a copy thereof.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 53

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes for the Years Nineteen Hundred Fifty-Nine and Nineteen Hundred Sixty.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the several counties hereinafter named have certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, the several counties have no source of revenue except the taxes hereinafter mentioned; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1959 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed, in order to provide the required revenue for the several counties; and

1014